WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 137

(By Mr. Sainer

PASSED / Sucary / 3 1967

In Effect..

..Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SEGRETARY OF STATE

#137

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 137

(By Mr. Gainer)

[Passed February 13, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section forty-one, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, extending the authority to issue courtesy state-wide hunting and fishing licenses to non-resident outdoor writers and other non-residents engaged in promoting an interest in the natural resources of the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section forty-one, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. GAME AND FISH.

§20-2-41. Class C courtesy state-wide hunting and fishing license.

A class C license shall be a courtesy hunting and fish-

- 2 ing license and shall entitle the licensee to hunt and fish
- 3 in all counties of this state. It shall be issued by the di-
- 4 rector upon application made to him and without fee to:
- 5 (1) Members and agents of the United States fish and
- 6 wildlife service:
- 7 (2) Members of state commissions of other states ex-
- 8 tending similar courtesies;
- 9 (3) Diplomatic and consular representatives of foreign
- 10 countries;
- 11 (4) Persons engaged in scientific research;
- 12 (5) Non-resident outdoor writers and other non-resi-
- 13 dents engaged in promoting an interest in the natural
- 14 resources of the state of West Virginia.
- 15 Not more than one hundred courtesy licenses shall be
- 16 issued in one year.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Milleam Tompos Chairman Senate Committee Clayton C. Davidson Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate

U/Blankenslips

President of the Senate

H. Laban White Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 18 day of February, 1967.

Hueuc In



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2-16-67

Time 10:55 AM